Hay Irrigation (Amendment).

No. XXX.

An Act to amend the Hay Irrigation Act HAY IRRIGATION and to repeal the Hay Irrigation Act — (AMENDMENT). Amendment Act, 1895. [13th November, 1896.

) E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

- 1. (1) The Governor may, by notification in the Gazette, appoint Reconstitution of Hay Irrigation Trust six persons, as follows:—
 - (a) Three persons resident in the Land District of Hay; and
 - (b) three officers of the Public Service,

as members of the Hay Irrigation Trust; and the said persons and their successors shall constitute the body corporate of the Hay Irrigation Trust.

The trust so constituted, and the members thereof, shall have the powers conferred, and be subject to the liabilities imposed on the Hay Irrigation Trust and the members thereof respectively by the Hay Irrigation Act, or heretofore incurred under that Act.

- (II) The first appointment as aforesaid of members of the trust shall be made as soon as practicable after this Act takes effect, and thereupon the council of the municipal district of Hay for the time being shall cease to be the body authorised to carry out the Hay Irrigation Act.
- (III) If the Governor shall at any time deem it expedient that any person should cease to be a member of the trust, the Governor may call upon such person to resign or may remove him from the trust, and the Governor shall, as soon as practicable, after the occurring of any vacancy appoint, by notification in the Gazette, some other person to be a member of the trust.
- 2. (I) The Hay Trigation Trust may elect a president and Trust may appoint appoint such officers as it may think necessary for the purpose of officers and exchange carrying out the provisions of the Hay Irrigation Act as hereby amended.

- (II) The said trust may, by agreement with the lessee, exchange any land let by the trust before or after the day when this Act takes effect for other land more conveniently situated for the supply and delivery by the trust of water on the land.
- 3. Section thirty-two of the Hay Irrigation Act is hereby Amendment of amended by substituting the words "sections twenty-three and twenty-section 32 of Hay Irrigation Act. four" for the words "sections thirty and thirty-one" in the said
- 4. The Hay Irrigation Act Amendment Act, 1895, is hereby Repeal of Act of repealed, and the Schedule to this Act shall stand in the place of the 1895. Schedule to the Hay Irrigation Act: Provided that the Governor may Schedule. by notification in the Guzette amend the Schedule to this Act by enlarging

No. 30.

Hay Irrigation (Amendment).

enlarging or contracting the boundaries therein described. And the Schedule so amended shall be deemed to be the Schedule to this Act. And all land included in the Schedule to the Hay Irrigation Act or in the Schedule to the Hay Irrigation Act Amendment Act, 1895, but not included in the Schedule to this Act, shall be Crown lands within the meaning of the Crown Lands Acts.

Short title.

5. This Act shall be construed as one with the Hay Irrigation Act, and may be cited as the "Hay Irrigation (Amendment) Act, 1896."

SCHEDULE.

County of Waradgery, parish of Hay: Commencing on the right bank of the Murrumbidgee River, at the south extremity of the east side of Bourke-street; and bounded thence by that side of that street and its prolongation north to the southeastern boundary of section 9 of the subdivision of the Hay Irrigation Area, as shown on plan catalogued Misc. 164, Hay, by part of that boundary south-westerly, and by the west boundary of that section and its prolongation north to the south-eastern boundary of section 10, by part of that boundary a line and the south-eastern boundary of section 14 south-westerly, and by part of its west boundary north to a point east from the south-east corner of section 15; thence by a line bearing westerly, parts of which form the southern boundaries of sections 15, 26, 27, 37, 38, 49, 50, 59, and 60, to the extremity of the south-western boundary of section 60; thence by the westernmost boundary of that section north to the south boundary of the Permanent Common at Hay, dedicated 19th May, 1868, by part of that boundary east, and by part of the east boundary of the common north to a point west from the north-west corner of section 64; thence by a line easterly, parts of which form the northern boundaries of sections 64, 65, 55, 44, 42, 43, 32, and 31, to the west boundary of section 20; thence by a line northerly, parts of which form part of the western boundary of that section, and the western boundary of section 22 northerly to the north-western corner of the latter section, by the north boundary of that section a line and the north boundary of section 21 east, and by a line south, parts of which form the east boundaries of sections 21, 20, 19, and 18, to the south-east corner of the last-mentioned section; thence by a line and the south boundary of portion 127 (appropriated for racecourse) of 350 acres east, by the south-eastern boundary of that portion north-easterly, and by its east boundary a line and part of the east boundary of portion 139 north to a point west from the north-west corner of section 2, by a line and the north boundary of the latter section a line and the north boundary of section 1 east, and by the east boundary of the latter section a line and the east boundary of section 3 south to the extremity of the latter boundary; thence by a line, parts of which form the south-eastern boundaries of sections 3, 5, and 6 southwesterly to a point north from the north-east corner of section 30, in the town of Hay; thence by a line south to that corner, by the north boundary of that section and its prolongation (forming also part of the south side of Murray-street) west to the west side of Ward-street, by that side of that street south to the north side of Short-street, by part of that side of that street west to the Murrumbidgee River; and by that river downwards, to the point of commencement,-but exclusive of any part of the area appropriated for the Great South-western Railway.